corresponding audited consolidated financial statements of Atari, on information prepared by Night Dive for the period ended

on September 30, 2022. In addition, the financial information of Night Dive used for the preparation of the pro forma financial

information has not been audited and are not being audited in the United-States.

As a result, undue reliance should not be placed on the unaudited pro forma financial information set forth in this Amendment,

which, beyond their illustrative nature, may not accurately reflect the current or future performance of the combined entity.

25

WS0101.36151272.1

8.  INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

AND ITS CAPITAL

8.1. INFORMATION ON THE SHARE CAPITAL

8.1.1. Change in capital and voting rights

Section 8.2.1 "Change in capital and voting rights" is completed as follows:

The tables below show the distribution of share capital and voting rights in the Company before the Acquisition as of April

30, 2023 and after the Acquisition as of May 12, 2023, on a diluted and non-diluted basis, insofar as known to the Company.

Ownership

April 30, 2023 – Before closing of the Acquisition (on a non-diluted basis)

Number of

shares
%

Theoretical voting

rights
%

Exercisable

voting

rights

%

exercisable

voting

rights

Irata LLC (1) 111,650,280  29.19%  111,650,280  28.98%  111,650,280 29.23%

Night Dive
shareholders

-
-

- -
- -

Stephen Kick - - - - - -

Lawrence

Kuperman

-
-

- -
- -

Subtotal - - - - - -

Mr Alexandre

Zyngier
3,779,778  0.99%  3,779,778  0.98%  3,779,778  0.99%

Treasury

shares
3,253,425  0.85%  3,253,425  0.84%

- -

Public (2) 263,850,803  68.97%  266,546,143 69.20%  266,546,143 69.78%

Total  382,534,286  100.00%  385,229,626 100.00%  381,976,201 100.00%

(1) Irata LLC is the holding company owned by Wade Rosen, Chairman of the Company’s Board of Directors at the date of this Document.

(2) 2,695,340 shares have double voting rights.

Ownership

April 30, 2023 – Before closing of the Acquisition (on a diluted basis)(2)

Number of

shares
%

Theoretical

voting rights
%

Exercisable

voting rights

% exercisable

voting rights

Irata LLC (1) 116,250,280   29,29% 116,250,280   29.09% 116,250,280   29.33%

Night Dive

shareholders
- - - - - -

Stephen

Kick
- - - - - -

Lawrence

Kuperman
- - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - -

[…]

specified that Night Dive classifies expenses by nature in its income statement whereas Atari applies the function of expenses

method.

The column “Adjustments” indicates the impacts on Night Dive financial information related to accounting policies

adjustments and IFRS restatements.

Exchange rate and conversion of Night Dive Financials into euros

Night Dive prepared its financial reporting mentioned above in the currency used to prepare its financial statements, i.e the

US Dollar ($) whereas Atari SA prepares and presents its financial statements in euros. The exchange rates below, were used

for converting the financial reporting of Night Dive into euros:

● Statement of financial position: closing rate as at September 30, 2022 of 0.9478 US$ to 1 € ;

● Income statement: average exchange rate for the 6-month period ended September 30, 2022 of 1.0351 $ to 1 €.

1- Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of Atari for the 6-month ended at September 30,

2022

In ‘000s €

ATARI SA Consolidated

Financial Statements as

of September 30, 2022

Night

Dive

Actuals Adjustments

Night Dive

Restated Financing

Pro forma

Consolidated

information as of

September 30, 2022

Total Revenues 4.341 1.560 -24 (1) 1.536

5.877

Cost of goods sold -1.025 -1.015 439 (2) -576

-1.601

Gross Margin 3.316 545 415 960

4.276

40

WS0101.36151272.1

Research and
Development
expenses -2.297 -130 -149 (3) -279

-2.576

Marketing and
Selling expenses -303 -127 4 -123

-426

General and
administrative
expenses -4.905 -221 14 -207

-5.112

Current operating

income (loss) -4.189 67 284 351

-3.838

Other income
(expenses) -980 1 0 1

-979

Operating income

(loss) -5.169 68 284 352

-4.817

Cost of debt -108 0 0 0 -190 (4) -298

Other financial
income (expense) -94 0 0 0

-94

Share of net
operating profit of
equity affiliates 0 0 0 0

0

Income tax -7 0 0 0

-7

Net income from

Continuing

operations -5.378 68 284 352 -190 -5.216

Profit (Loss) from

discontinued
operations -64 0 0 0

-64

Net income (Loss) -5.442 68 284 352 -190 -5.301

Minority interests 0 0 0 0

0

Net income group

[…]

• A convertible bond issuance is considered by Atari, post-Acquisition closing, in order notably to refinance the loan

granted by Irata to Atari for the payment of the initial consideration of the Acquisition on May 5, 2023 for an amount

of $4.5 million. As this issuance is not directly attributable to the Acquisition, the convertible bonds are not accounted

for in this unaudited and consolidated pro forma financial information. However, an interest expense of €190 k is

being included in the pro forma income statement. This amount corresponds to the interest expense that would be

assumed by Atari in respect of the Irata shareholder loan for the 6-month period ended September 30, 2022 (assuming

interest rate on this loan is equivalent to previous loans granted by Irata to Atari, of 8.75% annually).

2- Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Atari SA, as at September 30, 2022

In thousands of

euros

ATARI SA

Consolidated

Statements of

financial position as

of September 30,

2022

Night

Dive

Actuals Adjustments

Night

Dive

Restated

Business

Combination

IFRS 3

Financing

Pro forma

Consolidated

information as of

September 30,

2022

Goodwill   6.807 (1)  6.807

Intangible Assets
License and IP(*)

1.924 175 559 (2) 734
2.658

Intangible Assets
R&D

Capitalized(*)

5.327 0 4.331 (3) 4.331

9.658

Intangible Assets
Digital Assets

1.143 0 0 0

1.143

Property, Plant
and Equipment

0 0 0 0
0

Rights of use

relating to leases
1.577 0 0 0

1.577

42

WS0101.36151272.1

Other non-current
assets

9.792 2.855 -2.855 (4) 0
9.792

Deferred tax
assets

2.272 0 0 0

2.272

Total Non-

current assets
22.035 3.030 2.035 5.065 6.807

33.907

Inventories 603 0 0 0   603

Trade receivables 2.389 0 360 (5) 360   2.749

Cash and cash
equivalents

2.493 190 0 190
 -4.747 (7) 4.747

2.683

Other current
assets

1.206 55 0 55
1.261

Assets held for

sale

0 0 0 0

0

Total current

assets
6.691 245 360 605

 -4.747 4.747
7.296

Total Assets 28.726 3.275 2.395 5.670 2.060 4.747 41.203

Shareholders’

equity
12.934 3.177 38 3.215 2.060 (7)

18.209

Non-current
financial
liabilities

2.472 0 0 0
4.747 (7)

7.219

Long term lease
liabilities

1.288 0 0 0
1.288

Other non-current
liabilities

841 98 -98 0
841

Total non-

current liabilities
4.601 98 -98 0  4.747

9.348

Provision for

current
contingencies and
losses

435 0 0 0

435

Current financial
liabilities

97 0 0 0
97

Short-term rental

liabilities
402

402

Trade payables 5.290 0 228 228   5.518

Other current
liabilities

4.841 0 2.227 (6) 2.227
7.068

43

WS0101.36151272.1

Liabilities held for
sale

126

126

Total current

liabilities
11.191 0 2.455 2.455 0

13.646

Total Equity and

liabilities
28.726 3.275 2.395 5.670 2.060

4.747
41.203

(*) The "Intangible Assets" line in Atari's balance sheet, for a total amount of €8,4Mhas been disaggregated into three

separate lines: "License and Intellectual Property", "R&D Capitalized", and "Digital Assets". This distinction is applied only

for pro forma reporting purposes and has no impact on Atari's future financial statements.

Note 1 - Goodwill - In the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position, the difference between the consideration

transferred (of $9.5 M or €10.0 M) and Night Dive’s net assets of 3.2 M€ is presented under goodwill. The preliminary

[…]

will be required by IFRS 3 in the future consolidated financial statements. The final allocation could vary significantly from

this presentation and the final evaluation could result in material differences between the future financial statements and the

pro forma consolidated financial information.

Given the recent completion of the acquisition, Atari does not have sufficient information to make an estimate of the earn-out

to be included in the pro forma financial information as of September 30, 2022. Consequently, the amount of the earn-out is

not estimated and the related debt is not included in the pro forma financial information at this stage. However, an estimate

will be made and recorded in the financial statements at the time of the publication of the consolidated half-yearly results at

September 30, 2023, it being understood that this estimate will be reviewed on a regular basis. As a reminder, under the terms

of the acquisition, this earn-out, to be paid in cash, is capped at $10M and is subject to performance conditions.

An analysis of the sensitivity of goodwill to the EUR / US$ exchange rate is provided below for illustrative purposes:

Exchange

rate (€1 for

$x)

0.81 0.85 0.90 0.95 (as at

September

30, 2022)

1.00 1.04 1.09

Variation in

the € / $

exchange
rate

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Night Dive's

equity (€)

€3.8 M €3.6 M €3.4 M €3.2 M €3.1 M €2.9 M €2.8 M

Acquisition

price (€)

€11.8 M €11.1 M €10.6 M €10.0 M €9.5 M €9.1 M €8.7 M

Goodwill (€) €8.0 M €7.5 M €7.2 M €6.8 M €6.4 M €6.2 M €5.9 M

Note 2 - Intangible Assets IP and Licenses – Includes all IP and Licenses purchased by Night Dive, that are amortized under

Night Dive accounting standards. Since those purchased licenses have an indefinite term, those licenses should not be

amortized under the provision of IAS 38. The adjustment of €559 k therefore reflects a reversal of the depreciation charge.

Furthermore, Atari has not at this stage considered whether an impairment loss should be recognized on these assets. However,

this analysis will be carried out at the time of the publication of the consolidated half-yearly results as of September 30, 2023,